March 13, 2008
Honorable 

Page 2

Honorable David A. Sullivan

Attorney, Bessemer Board of Education

Suite 400D

1728 Third Avenue North

Birmingham, Alabama 35203
Education, Boards of – Superintendents of Education – Schools – Bessemer/Jefferson County
The Bessemer Board of Education (“Board”) must have the written recommendation of the superintendent before the Board can adopt or approve educational policies or regulations for the conduct and management of the schools.
Dear Mr. Sullivan:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Bessemer Board of Education.
QUESTION


Can the Bessemer Board of Education adopt and/or approve board policies without the necessity of the superintendent’s recommendation, or is there a pre​requisite of a superintendent’s recommendation before the Board can adopt or approve board policies?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The general authority of city and county boards of education is found, respectively, in sections 16-11-9 and 16-8-8 of the Code of Alabama.  These sections state as follows:
The city board of education is hereby vested with all the powers necessary or proper for the administra​tion and management of the free public schools within such city and adjacent territory to the city which has been annexed as a part of the school district which includes a city having a city board of education.
Ala. Code § 16-11-9 (2001).

The general administration and supervision of the public schools of the educational interests of each county, with the exception of cities having a city board of education, shall be vested in the county board of education; provided, that such general administration and supervision of any city having a city board of edu​cation may be consolidated with the administration and control of educational matters affecting the county and vested in the county board of education.

Ala. Code § 16-8-8 (2001).

These statutes have been interpreted as giving city and county school boards of education plenary power to administer and supervise local schools.  Opinion to Honorable Donald B. Sweeney, Jr., Attorney, Mountain Brook City Board of Education, dated September 22, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00288.  As such, these statutes give the local boards of education the broad authority to act in the best interest of the districts’ educational policies.  Id.

You do not question whether the Bessemer Board of Education has the authority to adopt and approve board policies.  Instead, your particular inquiry questions whether the recommendation of a superintendent is a prerequisite to the adoption or approval of board policies.  Section 16-1-30 of the Code of Ala​bama addresses educational policies, rules, and regulations of local boards of education.  Subsection (b) of this statute states as follows:


(b) The local board of education shall, upon the written recommendation of the chief executive officer, determine and establish a written educational policy for the board of education and its employees and shall pre​scribe rules and regulations for the conduct and man​agement of the schools. Before adopting the written policies, the board shall, directly or indirectly through the chief executive officer, consult with the applicable local employees' professional organization. Input by the applicable professional organization shall be made in writing to the chief executive officer. Representa​tives of the professional organization shall be made known to the chief executive officer in writing by the professional organization's duly elected officers or their representative. The chief executive officer of the board may also consult with professional assistants, principals, employees, and other interested citizens. The written policies, rules, and regulations, so estab​lished, adopted, or promulgated shall be made available to all persons affected and employed by the board. Any amendments to the policies, rules, and regulations shall be developed in the same manner and furnished to the affected persons employed by the board within 20 days after adoption.

Ala. Code § 16-1-30(b) (2001) (emphasis added).

This Office addressed a similar issue in an opinion issued to Quinton T. Ross, Jr., Member, Alabama State Senate, dated September 17, 2004, A.G. No. 2004-220.  In this opinion, this Office stated, in pertinent part, as follows:

Section 16-1-30 of the Code mandates that any educational policy established by the county board of education shall be promulgated or adopted only with the written recommendation of the county super​intendent of education.  Ala. Code § 16-1-30 (2001).  A change in policy would clearly require the written recommendation of the superintendent.  Absent statu​tory authorization, the board may not adopt a policy.  
Ross at 3.

Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a sta​tute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000).  Based on the Ross opinion and the language used in section 16-1-30, it is the opinion of this Office that the recommendation of the superintendent is a prerequisite to the approval or adoption of policies regarding educational policies and regulations for the conduct and management of the schools.  Accordingly, board policies regarding either educational poli​cies or regulations for the conduct and management of schools require a written recommendation by the superintendent before the Board can adopt these policies or regulations.
CONCLUSION


The Bessemer Board of Education must have the written recommendation of the superintendent before the Board can adopt or approve educational policies or regulations for the conduct and management of the schools. 

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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